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4 This appliance is intended for domestic houssehold use and should not be used for any other purpose or in
any other application, such as for non-domestic use or inja commercial environment.

# This appliance can be usad by children aged from 8 and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory

if they have been given supervision or instruction

nd the hazards involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not e made by children unless they are older than & and

% Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children

% The appliance Is suitable for outdoor use.

than 8 years,

# The supply cord should be regularly examined for signs of damage and the appliance is not to be used if the cord
s damaged.

4% The appliance must be supplied through a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating
current not exceading 30 mA.

4 The appliance is to ba connectad to a socket-outlet having an earthing contact.

% If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

4 The appliance Is not intended to be operated by means of an extemnal timer or separate remote-control system.
& WARNING: Charcoal or gsimilar combustible fuels must not be used with this appliance.

% The connector must be removed before the appliance is cleaned and the appliance inlet must be dried before the
appliance is used again.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

4 In order to avoid overheating, this appliance shall not be covered by any solid or flexible material
such as an aluminium tray, aluminum foil or trays made of other heat resistant material. The use of such items or
materials on the grill would impair the safaty of your product and could lead to serious damage.

4 Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

4 Unplug the appliance from the mains socket when not in use or before cleaning.

4% The use of accessories that are not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may cause injuries.

4 Operates the appliance only a level, stable surface.

% Do not operate the appliance If the appliance, the mains lead or the plug is damaged.

4 Do not immerse the appliance, temperature controller, mains cord or plug in water to protect against electrical

shock.
4 Unplug the appliance before removing the temperature controller.
% Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
4 Do not use the appliance near combustible materials such as wood, dry grass, shrubs, etc.
% Do not allow the appliance to come Into contact with flammable materials such as paper, towels, chemicals, etc.
4 Do not use the appliance as a heater.
% Do not move the appliance when in use. Allow It to cool down before moving or storing it.
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Drip pan placed under the temperature controller “ i u

ASSEMBLY

1. Aftach the shelf to the four legs with the supplied screws

and wing nuts.

2. Fit the legs into the holes of the grill.

3. Place the drip pan in the grill. 1
4, Install the temperature controller on the grill making sure it “
is properly assembled

5. Piwahogrllradconhegrll.

6. Separate the lid parts from the hook assembly.

. .I|

Lid parts
7. Assamble the lid parts onto the lid.

8. Attach the lid on the grill with the hook.

OPERATION
The appliance is designed for indoor and outdoor use.
WARNING: Never use the grill without the drip pan in place.

1. Plug the appliance in,
The red indicator light will be illuminated.
2. Tum the temperature controller to the desired setting.
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3. When the temperature s reached, the red indicator light will go off.

Allow the grill to be preheated for at least 10 minutes.
4. Place food to be grilled on the grill rack.
Duri
to the thermostat
5. When the food is grilled, turn the temperature controller to
The red indicator light will go off.

Grilling tips:

ng the grilling cycle, the red indicator light will switch ON and OFF as the temperature rises and falls due
control.

"MIN" and unplug the appliance from the mains socket.

+ To achieve better grilling result, please thaw frozen food grilling.
+ Never use the same cutlery for raw and grilled food.
« It is recommended to use the food that iz NOT MORE N 2.5 cm in thickness.
GRILLING GUIDE
Food Recommendeq grilling time (minutes)
Beef
Steak 5-7 (underdone)
7-8 (medium)
9-12 (well done)
Hamburger 98-12 (well done)
Pork
Cutlet 8156
Sparerib 15-20
Sausage 10-15
Lambchop 45
Chicken
Leg 57
Breast (boneless) 10
Fish
Salmon fillat 5-7
Fish skewer 58
Beef skewer 10-20
Comcob (whole) 15-20
RECIPES
Grilled vagetables
4 potatoes
500 g zucchini
1 big onion
4 carrots
Salt

=

epper
2 table spoons of oil or melted butter

Preheat the appliance for 10 minutes. Peel the potatoes, carrots and onion. Cut the potatoes in half and
cut the carrots and onion in pleces. Flavourad with pepper and salt and greased with oil or butter.

Grill for 15 to 30 minutes until the vegetables are ready. Tum the vegstables during grilling.


http://www.vandenborre.be

Cut the fillet in equal sizes. Prepare the marinade in a bowl. Mix the chicken with the marinade. Let it
stand for at least 2 hours In the refrigerator.

Thread the chicken on skewers. Grill for about 10 minutes. Tum the skewers frequently. Flavoured with salt and
pepper.

Roast beef

1 kg roast beef
1 tablespoon of oil
Salt

Pepper
Preheat the grill for 10 minutes. Marinate the beef,

Place the beef on the grill. Placs the tharmometer so that the tip hits the middie part of the beef. Grill first for 10
minutes and then tum the beef.

2 teaspoons of chilli sauce
1 tablespoon of oil

Heat the marinade ingredients in a saucepan until the honey has melted. Place the chops in a dish and pour the
marinade. Tum the chops. Leave chops in the refrigerator for 2 hours.

Preheat the grill. Grill the chops for approx 6 minutes on each side.
Lamb chops

8 lamb chops

Salt

Pepper

Marinade:

1 tablespoon of ol

2 tablespoons of lemon juice

1 teaspoon of oregano

2 crushed garlic cloves

Mix the ingredients to the marinade. Marinate the chops and leave it for a while.
Preheat the grill. Grill the chops for 3 to 4 minutes on each side. Flavoured with salt and pepper.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
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Unpiug the appliance and allow it to cool completely before ¢gleaning.

Clean the outside of the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use metal polish.

Surfaces in contact with food should be cleaned regularly to cross contamination from different types of food,
the use of hot clean water with a mild detergent is advisable dealing with surfaces that come into contact with
food.

Correct food hyglene practises should always be followed afjall times to aveid possibility of feed polsoning /oross
contamination.

SPECIFICATIONS
Ratings: 230V~ 50Hz

We apologisa for any inconvenienca caused by minor inconsistencies in these instructions, which may occur as a
result of product improvement and development.

Kesa Electricals @ UK: ECIN 6TE 16/ 02 / 2012
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ATTENTION

4% Cet appareil est destiné & un usage domestique unique
apparell, ou pour une autre application que celle prévue,

# Cet apparell peut étre utilisé par des enfants Agés de 8 a
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des pamnnesm&ssdeup&iermoudeconnm
sl elles ont pu bénéficier d'une survelllance ou d'ins! q concamant 'utilisation de I'apparell en
toute sécurité et avoir compris les dangers impliqués. Le: uﬁnunedniva-utpu]ouermrappurel Le
nettoyage et la maintenance ne dolvent pas étre réalisés|par les enfants sauf s'lls sont &gés de 8 ans et plus et
&'lls sont supervisés.

% Conserver l'appareil et son céble d’alimentation hors de pp

bnt. Touts utilisation autre que celle prévue pour cet
ar exemple une application commerciale, est interdite.

= et plus, et par des personnes dont les capacités

ée d'enfants de moins de 8 ans.
% L'appareil convient pour une utilisation extérieure.

% |l est recommandé d'examiner réguliérement le cable d'alimentation pour déceler tout signe de détérioration
éventuelle, et l'appareil ne doit pas &tre utilisé si le cable pst endommagé.

4 Il convient que 'appareil soit aliments par lintermédiaire d"onrdispositif-3
mmmwmmmwﬁmmmmm

% L'appareil doit &tre branché sur un socle de prise de courant comportant un contact de terre.

% 5l le céble d'alimentation ast andommags, il doit &tre remplacé par le fabricant, son service aprés vente ou des
personnes de qualification similaire afin d*éviter un danger.

% Cet appareil n'est pas desting & &tre mis en fonctionnement au moyen d'une minuterie extérieurs ou par un
systéme de commande 2 distance sépané.

% MISE EN GARDE: Ne pas utiliser de charbon de bols ou de combustible gimilaire avec cst appareil.

< La prise mobile de connecteur doit &tre retinée avant de nettoyer 'appareil et que le socle de connecteur doit &tre
séché avant une nouveslle utilisation de l'appareil.

4 La température des surfaces accessibles peut éfre élevée lorsque l'appareil ast en Fonctionnement.

% Caet apparsil n'ast pas prévu pour &tre utilisé par des personnes (y comprig les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des personnes dénuées d'expérience ou de connaissance,
sauf si slles ont pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d'une parsonne responsable da leur sécurité, d'une surveillance
ou d'instructions préalables concernant l'utilisation de 'appareil.

# Il convient de survelller les enfants pour s"assurer qu'lls ne jouent pas avec 'apparell.
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MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

4 Afin d'éviter tout risque de surchauffe, cet appareil ne doif pas atre recouvert par un objet, souple ou solide (ex :
platsau en aluminium, papier alu, plateaux dans des m résistantes a la chaleur). L'utilisation de tels
objets/matériaux sur le gril affects sa sécurité et peut uire & de graves accidants.

4 Na touchaz pas les surfacas chaudes. Utllisez les ot les boutons.

4 Débranchez toujours I'appareil aprés usage et avant de Ig nettoyer.

% Lutilisation d’accessoires non recommandés ou commerdialisés par e fabricant paut 8tre & 'origine de blessures
corporelles.

& Placez lappareil sur une surface plane et stable.

% N'utilisez pas 'appareil sl le céble, |a prise méle ou 'appafe

% Afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution, I'apparell, le the
étre plongés dans I'sau.

% Débranchez I'appareil avant d'snlever le thermostat.
4 Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance pendant quil fonctionne.
< N'utilisez pas I'appareil 4 proximité de matériawx combustibles (bols, herbe séche, arbustes, eic.).

% Faites en sorte que I'appareil n'entre jamais en contact avec des matériaux inflammables (papier, servisttes,
produits chimiques etc.).

4 N'utilisez pas l'appareil comme radiateur.

4 N'essayez pas de déplacer 'appareil pendant qu'il fonctionne. Attendez que I'appareil alt refroidi avant de le
déplacer et de le ranger.

DESCRIPTION 4

1. Plateau 3

2. Thermostat avec céble d’alimentation

3. Grille de cuisson

4, Couvercle

5. Crochet 5

Bac & gouttes placé sous le thermostat

MONTAGE
1. Fixez le plateau aux quatre pieds & l'aide des vis at des
écrous a orellles fournis.

|
LA
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2. Montez les pleds dans les trous prévus a cet effet sur I gril.
3. Insérez le bac & gouttes dans I'appareil.
4. Ingtallez le thermostat sur I'appareil en vous assurant qu'il est bien monté comectement.
5. Placez la grille da cuisson sur Fapparsil.

6. Séparez le crochet des pldces du couvercle.

Piéces du couvercle
7. Montez les piéces sur le couvercle.

8. Fixez le couvercle sur le gril & l'aide du crochet.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Cet apparell est congu pour une utilisation en intérieur ou en extérieur.
ATTENTION : N'utilisez jamais I'apparsil sans le bac & gouttes.

1. Branchez l'apparsil.
Le témoin rouge s'allume.
2. Mettez le thermostat sur le cran souhaité.
3. Une fois atteinte la température requise, le témoin rouge s'étsint.
Laissez le gril préchauffer pendant au moins 10 minutes.
4. Placez les aliments & griller sur la grille.
En cours de cuisson, le témoin rouge s'allume et g'éteint par intermittence ; cela est di au fonctionnement
du tharmostat qui maintient l'apparsil & la température réglés.

5. Une fois les aliments grillés, mettez le thermostat sur “MIN" et débranchez Fapparsil.
Le témoin rouge s'éteint.

Conseils de culsson:

+ Les aliments surgslés doivent &tre décongalés au préalable.

+ N'utilisez jamais les mémes couverts pour la viands crue st pour la viande grillse.

» |l est recommandé de ne pas essayer de cuire des aliments de PLUS DE 2,5 cm d'épaisseur.

GUIDE DE CUISSON
Aliment Temps de cuisson recommandé (minutes)
Bosuf
Steak 5-7 (saignant)
7-9 (& point)
9-12 (bien cuit)
Hamburger 9-12 (bien cuif)
Porc

Cotelsttes 815
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FR

Travers de porc 15-20
Saucisses 10-15
Cotelettes d'agneau 4-5
Poulet
Pied 5T
Poltrine (sans os) 10
Poisson
Filet de saumon 57
Brochette de poigson 58
Brochette de boouf 10-20
Epis de mafs (entier) 15-20

RECETTES

Légumes grillés

4 pommes de terme

500 g de courgettes

1 gros oignon

4 carottes

Sel

Poivre

2 cuilléres 2 soupe d’huile ou de beurre fondu

Faire préchauffer 'appareil pendant 10 minutes. Eplucher les pommes de terre, les carottes et l'oignon. Couper les
pommes de terre en dewx et couper l'oignon et les carottes en petits morceaux. Saupoudrer de sel et de poivre et
graisser avec de I'huile ou du beurre fondu.

Cuire pendant 15 & 30 minutes jusqu'a ce que les légumes solent préts en les retoumant réguliérement en cours de
cuisson,

Poulet au miel

500 g de filets de poulet
Sel

Poivre

Marinade:

3 cuilléres & soupe d'huile

2 cuilldres a soupe de sauce soja
2 cuilléres a soupe de miel

2 cuilléres & soupa de jus de citron

Couper les filets de poulet en morceaux de tallle égale. Préparer la marinade dans un bol. Mélanger le poulet & la
marinade. Laisser reposer au réfrigérateur pendant au moins 2 heures,

Enfiler les morceaux de poulst sur des brochettes. Griller pendant environ 10 minutes en retournant fréquemment.
Saupoudrer de sel &t de poivre.

Rosbif

1 kg de rosbif

1 cuillére & soupe d'hulle
Sel

Poivre
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Préchauffer I'appareil pendant 10 minutes. Mariner le rasbif.
Placer le rosbif sur la grille. Insérer le thermométre de manigre a ce que la pointe soit au centre du rosbif. Cuire 10
minutes, puis retourner le rosbif.

Céotelettes de porc
6 citelettes

Marinade:

1 cuillére & soupe de miel

4 cuilléres 4 soupe de sauce soja

2 cullléres A café de sauce pimentée
1 cuillére & soupe d'hulle

Faire chauffer les ingrédients de la marinade dans una cassprols, jusqu'a ce que le baurre ait fondu. Placer les
chtelettes dans un plat et verser la marinade. Ratourner les pitelettes. Laisser reposer au réfrigérateur pendant 2
heures.

Préchauffer I'apparell. Faire cuire les citelettes environ 6 minutes de chaque cité.

Cotelettes d'agneau
8 ciitelettes d'agneau
Sel

Polvre

Marinade:

1 cuillére & soupe d’huile

2 cuilléres & soupe de jus de citron
1 cuillére A café d'origan

2 gousses d'all écrasées

Mélanger les ingrédients de la marinade. Mariner les cotelettes et lalsser reposer.
Préchauffer I'appareil. Faire cuire les citelettes 3-4 minutes de chaque cité. Saupoudrer de sel et de poivre.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Débranchez 'appareil et attendez qu'il aft complétement refroidi avant de le nettoyer.

Essuyez les surfaces externes avec un chiffen humide. N'utilizez en aucun cas du poli 3 métal.
Les surfaces an contact avec les aliments doivent faire Fobjet d'un nattoyage régulier afin d'éviter tout risque de
contamination croisée entre les différents fypes d'aliments ; les surfaces en contact avec les aliments sont & nettoyer

de préférence avec de l'eau chaude propre et un détengent doux.
Le maintien de bonnes pratiques en matiére d’hygiéne alimentaire permet d'éviter tout risque de contamination
croisée ou d'intoxication alimentaire.

SPECIFICATIONS
Caractéristiques nominales: 230V~ 50Hz
2000W

En raizon des mises au point et amélicrations constamment apportées & nos prodults, depeﬁah:oh&ranoes
peuvent apparaftre dans le mode d'emploi. Veuillez nous excuser pour la géne occasion

Kesa Electricals @ UK: ECIN 6TE 15 / 02 / 2012

10
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WAARSCHUWINGEN

< Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk geljruik en mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere
dosleinden, zoals voor nist-huishoudslijk gebruik of in seh commerciéle omgeving.

% Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kindaren vanaf 8 faar sn parsonen met sen verzwakt lichamalijk,
zZintuiglijk of verstandelijk vermogen of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, op veorwaarde dat zij onder toezicht
staan, instructies habben ontvangen betreffende het veiliie gebruik van dit apparaat en de mogelijke gevaren
vanhetnebrul:mnbeylpen Kinderen mogen niet dit apparaat spelen. Reinigen en onderhoud mag
worden uitgevoerd door kinderen tenzij ze ouder zijn dan|8 jaar en onder toezicht staan van een volwasgsene.

4 Houd hst apparaat en snoer uit de buurt van kinderen jonper dan 8 jaar.
% Het apparaat is geschikt voor gebruik buitenshuis.

4 Het stroomsnoer most regelmatig gecontroleerd worden gp beschadiging en het apparaat mag niet gebruikt
worden indien het snoer is beschadigd.

% Het toestel moet via een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) ger
dan 30 mA.

4 Het toestsl most aangesloten worden op een stopcontact met aarding.

< Indien het stroomsnoer beschadigd is dient het vervangen te worden door de fabrikant, zijn onderhoudsdienst of
een gelijkaardig gekwalificesrda parsoon om gevaar te vermijdan.

4 Het toestal mag niet gebruikt worden in combinatie met esn externe timer of ean apart
afstandsbedieningsysteem.

& WAARSCHUWING: Houtskool of andere ontviambare brandstoffen mogen niet met dit toestel gebruikt worden.

% De stekker moet verwijderd worden voordat het toestel wordt schoongemaakt en de Ingang van het toestel moet
eerst gadroogd worden voordat U het toastel opnisuw gebruikt.

BELANGRIKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

4 Om oververhitting te vermijden mag dit toestsl nist bedekt worden door vast of flexibel materiaal zoals een

aluminium schaal, aluminiumfolie of bakjes gemaakt van ander hittebestendig materiaal. Het gebruik van dergelijke

materialen op de gril kan de veiligheid van uw toestel in gevaar brengen en kan tot emstige schade leiden.

4 Kom niet aan de warme opperviakken. Gebruik de handvaten of knoppen.

% Trek de stekier uit het stopcontact wanneer niet in gebruik of voordat U het toestel reinigt.

4 Het gebruik van accessoires die niet worden aangeraden of verkocht door de fabrikant kan resulteren in

verwondingen.

% Gebruik het toestel enkel op een viakke en stabiele ondergrond.

% Gebruik dit toestel niet verder indien hat toestel zelf, het netsnoer of de stekker beschadigd zijn.

% Dompel het toestel, de temperatuurregelaar, het netsnoer of de stekker niet onder in water ter bescherming tegen
elekirocutie.

4 Trek de stekker altijd uit het stopcontact voordat u de temperatuurregelaar verwijdert.

% Laat het tosstsl nooit alleen wanneer in gebruik.

4 Gebruik het toestel nist nabij ontvlambare materialen zoals hout, droog gras, struiken, etc.

% Laat het toestsl niet in aanraking komen met brandbare materialen zoale papier, handdosken, chemicalién, etc.

% Gebruik het toestsl nist nabij ean varwarmer.

% Verplaats het toestel niet wanneer in gebruik. Laat afkoslen voordat u het apparaat verplaatst of weghergt.

1
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De lekbak is onder de temperatuurregelaar geplaatst.

MONTAGE
1. Bevestig het rek op de vier poten met de meegeleverde
schroeven en visugelmoaren

2, Plaatsdepotenhdsoper*mnvandegrﬂl

3. Plaats de lekbak in de grill.

4, Installeer de temperatuurregelaar op de grill en zorg 1
ervoor dat deze goed is bevestigd.

5. Plaats het rooster op de grill.

6. Scheid de dekselonderdslen van het haakgedesits.

Deksslonderdelen
7. Bewvestig da deksselondsrdelan op het deksal.

8. Bewvestig het deksel op de grill met de haak.

WERKING
Dit toestal is geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis en buitenshuis.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de grill nooit zonder de lekbak.

1. Sluit het toestel aan op het stopcontact.
Het rode indicatorlampje zal oplichten.
2. Draai de temperatuurregelaar naar de gewenste stand.
3. Wanneer de versiste tempsratuur is bereikt zal het rode indicatortlampie uitdoven.
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Laat de grill tenminste 10 minuten voorwarmen.
4. Plaats het te roosteren sten op het rooster van de grill.

Tiidens het roosteren zal het rode indicatortampje AN en UIT knipperen omdat de thermostaat de warmte

aan en uit schakslit.

5. Wanneer hat sten garoosterd is draait U de temperatuurrggelaar naar “MIN" en trekt U de stekker uit het

Het rode indicatorlampje zal uitdoven.

Roostertips:

+ Om een beter resultaat te bekomen met de grill kan U bevioren voedsel beter ontdoolen vooraleer te roosteren.

+ Gabruik nooit hetzelfde bastek voor rauw en

geroosterd &
« Het is aangeraden om voedsel te gebruiken dat NIET MEER DAN 2.5 cm dik is.

GRILGIDS

Voedsel

RECEPTEN
Gegrilde groenten
4

500 g courgaitte
1 grote ajuin

4 wortslen
Zout

Peper
2 estlepels olie en gesmolten boter

Aangeraden (minuten)

5-T (niet gaar)
7-9 (medium)

57
10

&7

10-20
15-20

Voorverwarm het toestel gedurende 10 minuten, Schil de aardappelen, wortelen en ajuin. Snij de aardappslen in
twee an de wortelen en ajuin in stukjes. Breng op smaak met peper en zout en smeer in met olie en boter.

Rooster gedurende 15 tot 30 minuten tot de groenten klaar zijn. Draai de groenten om tijdens het roosteren.

13
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Kip in honing
500 g kipfilet
Zout

Peper

Marinade:

3 satlapals olie

2 eetlepels soja

2 sstlepals honing

2 eetlepels citroensap

Snij de filet in gelijke stukken. Bereld de marinade in een kom. Meng de kip met de marinade. Laat deze gedurende
2 uur in da koslkast staan.

Spiets de kip op satéstokjes. Rooster gedurende 10 minuter|. Draai de satéstokjes regelmatig om. Breng op smaak
met Zout en peper.

E

kg rosbief

aatlepel olie

Zout

Peper

Vioorverwarm de grill gedurende 10 minuten. Marineer het rundviees.

Plaats het rundviess op de grill. Plaats de thermometer zodat de punt het middelsts gedesite van het rundviess
aanraakt. Rooster gedurende 10 minuten en draal het rundviees vervolgens om.

== =k

Varkenskarbonades
6 karbonades

Marinade:

1 eetlepsl honing

4 setlepels soja

2 theelepels chilisaus
1 estlepel olie

Warm de marinade-ingrediénten in de sauspan tot de honing Is gesmolten. Plaats de karbonades in een schaal en
giet de marinade er over. Draai de karbonades om. Plaats de karbonades in de koelkast gedurende 2 uur.

Vioarvarwarm de grill. Rooster de karbonades gedurende 6 minuten aan elke kant.

Meng de ingredidnten in de marinade. Marineer de koteletten en laat ze een tijdje staan.
Voorverwarm de grill. Rooster de koteletten gedurende 3 tot 4 minuten aan elke kant. Breng op smaak met zout en
peper.

14


http://www.vandenborre.be

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD
Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het toestel afkoelgn vooraleer schoon te maken.

Reinig de buitenkant van het toestel met sen vochtige doek.|Gebruik nooit poetsmiddel voor metalen.
Alls opperviakken die in aanraking komen met voedsel regelmatig schoongemaakt worden om de

maogelijkheid op kruisbesmetting van verschillende soorten te vermijden. Het is aangeraden om warm en
vers water te gebruiken in combinatie met ean mild iddel wannesr U opperviakken reinigt die in
aanraking komen met eten.

Violg altijd de cormecte hygiéneprocedurss om de mogelij op voedselvergiftiging / kruisbesmetting te

SPECIFICATIES

Nominale waarden: 230V~ 50Hz
2000W

Wij verontschuldigen ons voor eventuele ongemalken als gevolg van kleine onnauwkeurigheden, die in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing kunnen voorkomen omdat wij onze producten voortdurend ontwikkelen en verbsteren.

Kesa Electricals ® UK: ECIN 6TE 15/ 02 / 2012
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UPOZORNENI

% Tento pfistro je navrZen pouze pro doméci pouZitl, nesmi|byt pouZit na 2&dné jiné Gely a nesmi se tedy pouZivat
napf. mimo domécnosti nebo pro komeréni Géaly.

4% Tento pfistroj mohou pouZivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby se pniZenymi fyzickymi, viemovymi nebo dufevnimi
schopnostmi, osoby s nedostatenymi zkufenostmi a
o pouzivéni pfistroje osobou zodpov&dnou za jejich
nesmi s pistrojem hrat. Cisténf a GdrZbu mohou

% Napéjeci kabel pravideind kontrolujte, zda neni poSkozen|a zafizenl nepouZivejte, pokud je napéjeci kabel

% Pfistroj musi byt napéjen pfes proudovy chrénié, aby provozni proud neplesahnul 30 mA.

4 Pfistroj zapojujte do zéstréky se zemnénim.

4 Pokud je napdjecl kabel podkozen, musi byt vyménén vyrobcem, servisnim pracovnikem nebo obdobné
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se pfadaZlo nebezpedi.

4 Zafizeni nepouZivejte s externim &asovatam nebo samostatnym délkovym oviddanim.
% UPOZORNENI: Uhli nebo obdobné vjbuZné materialy se nesmi v tomto pHstroji pouZivat.

@ Pfed &sténim phistroje jej odpojte z napajeni a pfed jeho dalsim pouZitim vysusts jsho pfivod.

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Zafizeni nezakryvejte Zadnym pevnym nebo ohebnym materislem jako jsou hlintkové piihradky, hlinfkové folie
nebo plihrédky vyrobené z tepla odolnych materiéll, abyste pfededll pfehliéti zafizeni. PouZitl téchto materiéid
na grilu by mohlo sniZit bezpetnost virobku a mohlo by zpdsobit vaZné poranéni.
% Nedotykejte se horkych povrchl. PouZfveite rukojetd nebo knofiiky.

% Pokud zaifzeni nepouZivéte nebo pfed &isténim jej odpojte ze zéstriky.

4 PouZivejte pouze vyrobcem doporufenéd nebo prodévané piisluSenstvi, abyste pfededli zranéni.

% Pfistroj pouZivejte pouze na rovném a pevném povrchu.

% Pokud jsou pfistroj, napéjeci kabel nebo zéstréka 4

podkozeny, zafizenl nepouZivejts,

% Pfistroj, oviadag teploty, napéjeci kabel nebo zéstriku 3
neponofujte do vody, abyste pfededli poranéni

elekiriciym proudem.
& Pfad odstranénim oviadade teploty pistroj odpojte z

napéjeni.

% Pfistroj nikdy nenechéveite bez dozoru, kdyZ pracuje. o

4 Pfistroj nepouZivejte v blizkosti zapalnych materiéli jako

Je difevo, sucha tréva, kefe atd.

4 Nedovolte, aby se piistroj dostal do kontaktu s hoflavymi
mmmhwr.mw.mm

pfemisténim nebo Gschovou jej nsm@hmﬂadnout

SOUCASTI

1. Polica
2. Ovladag teploty s napajecim kabelem
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grilu

-,

Miska na odkapévéni je uloZena pod oviadaem teploty
MONTAZ

1. Polici pfipevnéte dodanymi Srouby a maticemi ke &yflem goham.
2. Nohy zasufite do dér grilu.

P\

3. Misku na okapévéni vioZte do grilu.

4. Oviadaé teploty nainstalujte na gril a zkontrolujte, zda je sprévné smontovany.
5. Ro#t grilu poloZte na gril.
6. Césti vika odmontujte od kompletu s haksm.

8. Viko nasadte na gril a pfipevnéte hékem,

PROVOZ
Zafizeni je navrZzeno pro pouZiti vevnitf | venku.
UPOZORNENI: Gril nepouZivejte bez misky na odkapévéni.

3. Po dosaZeni nastavené teploty Cervend kontrolka zhasne.
Gril nechejte zahfivat alespofi 10 minut.
4. Potraviny na grilovéni poloZte na roét grilu.
Baéhem grilovani se bude Servena kontrolka ZAPINAT a VYPINAT podie toho, jak termostat oviada stoupan(
a klesénl teploty.

5. Jakmile je jidlo ugrilované, oto&te oviadadem teploty na hodnotu ,MIN” (MINIMALNI) a pfistroj odpojte z napéjeni.
Cervena kontrolka zhasne.

17
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Tipy na grilovani:
+ Abyste dosahli lepdich vysledki, mrazené jidio nejdifv razte.
« NepouZivelte stejny pfibor pro syrové a grilované jidlo.
» Doporudujeme grilovat pouze potraviny, ktens jsou 2,5 cm tlusté.

NAVOD NA GRILOVANI
Potraviny Doporuteny &3s grilovani (minuty)
Hovézi
Steak 5-7 (mélo pi
7-9 (stfednd )
812 {dobh%
Hamburger 9-12 (dobfe )
Kotlaty 815
Zebirka 15-20
Klobasy 10-15
Jehnééi kotleta 45
Kufe
Stehno 57
Prsa (vykostdné) 10
Ryba
Filet z lososa 57
Rybi &piz 58
Hoviézi $piz 10-20
Kukuficovy kias (cely) 15-20
RECEPTY
Grilované zelenina
4 brambory
500 g cukety
1 velka cibuls
4 mrkve
Sal
Pepf
2 IZica oleje nebo rozpuitiného mésla

Pfistroj rozehfsjte po dobu 10 minut. Brambory, mrkve a cibule oloupsjts. Brambory rozpulte a mrkve s cibuli
nakréjejte na kousky. Ochufts Je soli a pepfem a potfete olejem nebo mé&slem.

Grilujte po dobu 16 aZ 30 minut, dokud neni zelenina hotova. Zeleninu b&hem grilovani otadejte.

18
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Kuie na medu

500 g kufecich fizkl
Sal

Pepf

Marindda:

2 Zice sojové oméatky
2 Zice madu

2 IZice cltronové Sféavy

Rizky nakréje]te na stejné &stl. Marinadu pfipravie do misky. Kufe vioZte do marindy. Nechejte marinovat v lednici
alespoi 2 hodiny.

Kufe napichnéte na 3pizy. Grilujte alespofi 10 minut. pizy dasto otédsjte. Ochutte soli a pspfem.

Rostbif
1 kg rostbifu

1 Elce oleje
sal

Pepf

Pfistroj rozehfejte po dobu 10 minut. Maso marinujte.
Maso poloZte na gril. Teplomér polote tak, aby se konec dotykal stfedni &ésti masa. Grilufte po dobu 10 minut a
poté maso otodte.

Vepiiové kotlety
6 kotlet

Marinéda:

1 Eice medu

4 [Zica sojové oméadky
2 [Hcky il oméadtky

1 Eica olaje

Ptisady na marinddu ohfejte na panvi, dokud se med neroztopi. Kotiety vieZte do nédoby a zalijte marinadou.
Kotlety nékollkrét otodte. Pak Je vioZte do lednice alespof na 2 hodiny.

Rozehfejte gril. Kotlety grilujte alespoii 6 minut z kaZdé strany.

Jehnééi kotlety
8 Jehn&&ich kotiet
Ssal

Pepf

Marin&da:
1 lZice oleje
2 [Zica citronové Sfavy

1 |ZiCka oregana
2 drcené strouZky Eesneku

Pfisady smichejte do marinady. Kotlety vioZte do marinddy a nechejte marinovat.
Rozehfejte gril. Kotlety grilujte 3 a2 4 minuty z ka2dé strany. Ochufte soli a pepfem.

19
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GISTENI A UDRZBA
Pfed &istdnim odpoite pfistro] z napéjeni a nechejte zchladnput.

Vn&jéi S4st plistroje Sistite vihkou utdrkou. NepouZivejte ku na kov.

Veskers pavrchy, ktars jeou v kontaktu s jidlem, se musi n& Sistit, aby se zabranilo kontaminaci riznymi
ciuhy]id::rrm tisténi povrchi, které se dostavaji do & Jidlem, doporudujeme pouZit horkou vodu s Sisticim

Aby se zabrénilo otravé/kontaminaci jidiem, musi se vidy dqdrzovat véechny hygienické navyky.

TECHNICKE UDAJE
Jmenovité hodnoty: 230 V ~ 50 Hz
2000 W

Omlouvéme se za Jakékoll nepfijemnosti zpisobené malymi nepfesnostmi v tichto pokynech, které mohou byt
zplisobeny zlepSovanim a vivojern produkil,

Kesa Electricals @ UK: EC1IN 6TE 15/ 02 / 2012
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VAROVANIA

OMMHMOMMIMMWVWaMHMWMMwIWﬂMm
aplikéciu, ako napriklad na iné neZ doméce pouZivanie pouZivanie v obchodnom prostredi.

% Toto zariadenie mdZu pouZivaf deti starsie ako 8 rokov a psoby so zniZenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo

i schopnosfami alebo nedostatkom skisenostf a znalosti, ak budl pod dozorom alebo im buda
poskytnuté pokyny na pouZitie zariadenia bezps&nym sppsobom a rozumeji moinym rizikdm, Deti sa nesmi

hraf so zariadenim. Cistenie a uZivatelska tidrZba nesmd byt vykoné&vané detfmi, ktoré st miadsie ako & rokov a

sl bez dozoru.
% Zariadenie a napéjaci kébel udriavajte mimo dosahu det] mlad&ich ako 8 rokov.
4 Zariadenis je vhodné na pouZivanie vo vonkajsom prostredi.

@ Js potrebné pravidelne kontrolovat, & napajaci kébel nejgvi znémky poskodenia a v pripads, 2e Je kébel
podkodeny, zariadenie nesmiets pouzivat.

# Zariadenie musi byf napéjané cez pridovy chréini& (RCD),kio
nepresahuje 30 mA.

¢ Zariadenle musi byf pripojené k elektricke] zésuvke, ktoré obsahuje uzemiiovaci kolik.

% Ak je napdjaci kabel poskedeny, musi byt nahradeny virobcom alebo nim poverenym servisnym technilom
alebo podobne kvalifikovanou osobou, inak sa mdZe vyskytn(f riziko Grazu slektrickym pradom.

< Zariadenie nie je urtené na pouZivanie s externym &asova&om alebo dialkovo oviddanym systémom.

4 VAROVANIE: S tymto zariadenim sa nesmie pouZivat uhlie ani iné podobné horfavé palivo.

< Pred &istenim zariadenia musite vytishnuf konektor zo zésuvky a pred opéifovmym pouZivanim zariadenia je
potrebné vysusit napdjaciu zasuvku zariadenia.

DOLEAITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

4 Aby sa zabrénilo prehriatiu, nesmiete toto zariadenie zakryvat Ziadnymi pevnymi ani pruZnymi materialmi, akymi
0 hlinflkové podnosy, hlinfkové folie alebo podnosy vyrobené z inych tepeine odolnych materidlov. PouZivanie
ul:inhﬁopradmbvahbomatuﬂwnagﬂebvnwhbohmzlfb&zpa&met zariadenia a méZea viesf k

véainemu nebezpedenstvu.
# Nedotykajte sa horlcich povrchov. \VZdy pouZivajte rukovéts alebo driiaky.
< Ak zariadenie nebudete pouZivaf a pred gistenim ho odpojte od elekiricke] siete.
4 PouZivanie prislufanstva, ktoré nie je odpor(i&ané alebo predévané vyrobcom méZe spbsobit poranenie.
% Zariadenle pouZivajte iba na rovnom a stabiinom povrchu.
4 Zariadenis nepouZivajte ak je samotné zariadenie, siefova 3n(ira alebo zéstrika podkodend.
% Nepondrajte zariadenie, oviddaZ teploty, napéjaci kébel anl zéstréku do vody, aby ste predisli zdsahu elektrickym

pridom.
% Pred vyberanim oviadaa teploty odpojte zarfadenie od elektricke] siets,
4 Nikdy nenechévajte zariadenie bez dozoru, ked je v prevédzke.
% NepouZivajte zariadenie v blizkosti horfavych materidlov ako s drevo, such4 tréva, kriky, atd.
4 Nedovolte, aby zariadenie pri§lo do styku s horfavymi materialmi, ako st papier, uteraky, chemikalie, atd.
% NepouZivajte zariadenie ako ohrievaé,
4 Nepres(vaijte zariadenie, ked je v prevadzke. Pred presivanim alebo skladovanim nechajte zariadenie
vychladnit.
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Podnos na odkvapkévanie umiestneny pod oviddadom
teploty

ZOSTAVENIE

1. Ponmudodﬂvany&dwﬁaknhiduvfdmﬂc
pripevnite poliSku k &tyrom noZidkam

2. Viote noZitky do otvorow v grile.

3. VioZte pednos na odkvapkévanie do grilu.
4.Nahiialu]hmdédaﬁhplotykugluauhﬂhaa.h}o

sprévne zostaveny.
5. Umiestnite na gril roét na grilovanie.
6. Oddefte jednotlivé si&asti veka od hégika.

Sicasti veka
7. Namontujte sG&asti veka na veko.

8. Pomocou hédika pripevnite veko ku grilu.

POUZIVANIE

U

Zariadenie je urtené na pouZivanie vo vnitornych aj vonkajSich priestoroch.

VAROVANIE: Nikdy nepouZivajte gril bez vioZeného podnosu na odkvapkévanie.
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3. Po dosiahnuti nastavene] teploty Serveny svetalny indl zhasne.
gril predhriat aspoii na 10 mindt.
4. Umiestnite jedlo, ktoré choete grilovaf na rost na grilovanip.
Potas grilovania sa Serveny svetelny indikétor ZAPINA a VYPINA podra toho ako stdpa a klesé
teplota oviadans termostatom.

5.wgmmmhm&mma&mmWMWammbmm

Eerveny svetelny indikétor zhasne.

Tipy na grilovanie:
« Aby ste dosiahli lepsie vysledky grilovania, pred grilovanim) jedlo rozmrazte.

+ Nikdy nepouZivajte rovnaky pribor na surové a grilované jadio.

» Odportitame vam, aby ste pouZivali jedlo, ktoré NIE JE HRUBSIE ako 2,5 cm.

SPRIEVODCA GRILOVANIM
Jedlo OdporGéany &3s grilovania (v miniitach)
Hoviidzie
Biftek 5-7 (mieme prepadeny)
7-9 (stredne prepedeny)
9-12 (vefmi prepe&eny)
Karbonétka 8-12 (velmi prepedend)
Braviové
Kotleta 815
Rebierko 15-20
Klobisa 10-15
Jahitacie 45
Kuracie
Stehno 57
Prsia (vykostans) 10
Ryby
Lososové filé 57
Rybaci $piz 58
Hoviidzi $piz 10-20
Kukurica (cels) 15-20
RECEPTY
Grilované zelenina
4 zemiaky
500 g cukiny
1 velka cibufa
4 mrkvy
Sof
Cleme korenie

2 polievkové lyZice oleja alebo rozpustensho masia

Nechajte zariadenie predhriaf na 10 minGt. Olipte zemiaky, mrkvu a cibuflu. Nakréjajte zemiaky na polovice a mrivu
a cibufu nakréjajte na kasky. Dochutte korenim a sofou a potrite olejom alebo maslom.

Grilujte od 15 do 30 mindt, kym nebude Zelenina pripravena. Podas grilovania zeleninu otagajte.
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Nakréjajte rezne na rovnakeé kasky. V nédobe pripravte marifé&du. Premiesajte kura s marinadou. Nechajte najmenej
na 2 hodiny odstét v chladnitke.

Napichnite kura na Spajle. Grilujte asl 10 mindt. Spajle pravidleine otéEajte. Dochutte sofou a korenim,

Pegané hovidzie
1 kg pedeného hovédzieho mdsa

1 polievkova lyZica oleja
Sof
Giemne korenie

No&u]hgﬂlpruhhfnnmnhﬁtmmmmm
PoloZte hovadzie na gril. Umiestnite teplomer tak, aby bola 8pi€ka zapichnuté v stredne &asti hovaidzieho masa.
Grilujte 10 minGt a otoéte hovadzie méso.

Braviové kotlety

6 kotliet

Marinéda:

1 polievkova lyZica medu
4 polievkové lyZice sdje

2 Bajové ly2i&ky 8ill omadky
1 polievkova lyZica olsja

Zohrejte marinadu na panvici, kym sa med nerozpusti. Viozte kofiety do misky a nalejte marinddu. Otoéts kotiety.
Nechaite kotlety 2 hodiny v chladnike.

Predhrejte gril. KaZdt stranu kotlety grilujts asi 6 minit.

Jahiiacle kotlety
& jahfiacich kotliet
Sof

Cierne korenie

Marinada:

Zamie3ajte ingrediencie do marinédy. Namarinujte kotisty a nechaite ich na chvifu odstat.
Predhrejte gril. Kadu stranu kotlety grilute 3 aZ 4 mintity. Dochutte sofou a korenim.

GISTENIE A UDRZBA
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Vi2dy pred &stenim zariadenie odpojte od elektrickej zasuvky a nechajte ho vychladnt.

Vionkajfok zariadenia Elstite pomocou navihene| handriky. |Nikdy nepouZivajte kovové lestidio.

Povrchy, ktoré prichadzaji do styku s potravinami musia byt] pravideine &istené, aby sa zabrénilo viacnasobnému
znedsteniu z réznych druhov potravin, Na &stenie ktoré prichadzajd do styku s potravinami vam
odporiéame pouZit éistl horGcu vodu s jemnym éistiacim kom.
vmydodzimnespramhywpoampy,abyu jlo pripadnej otrave z jedla alebo prendsaniu

TECHNICKE ODAJE
Napéjanie: 230 V~ 50 Hz

2000W

Ospravedifiujeme sa za akékofvek neprilemnosti gpdaobené mendimi nepresnosfami v tomto névode, ktoré mohil
vzniknt nasledkom vylepsenia a vyvoja produkiu.

Kesa Electricals @ UK: ECIN 6TE 15/ 02 / 212
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AVVERTENZE

< Questo apparecchio & intego solo per uso domestico e ngn va usato per usl non domesticl o in ambienti
commerciali.

4 Bambini di etd superiore a 8 anni e persona che abbiano fidotte capacita fisichs, sensoriali o mentali, a cui
manchi sufficiente esperienza o competenza possong questo apparecchio purché supervigionati e
debitaments istruiti ad un uso in sicurezza nﬂﬂﬂdlaFﬁumddrlmhllnﬂlmﬂ.NonpmnMal
bambini di giocare con I'apparecchic. Solo bambinl di superiore a 8 anni e sotto diretta supervisione di un
adulto possono eseguire la pulizia e l'ordinaria manutenzjone dell'apparecchio.

4 Tenere apparecchio & cavo lontano dalla portata di bambihi di eté inferiore a 8 anni.

% L'apparscchio & adatto ad uso astemo.

4l cavo di alimentazions va controllato regolarments per apsicurarsi che non sia danneggiato & in quest'ultimo
caso non usare 'apparecchio.

% L'apparecchio va alimentato tramite un o strumento per camants residua (RCD) con una corante di

funzionamento residua classificata non superiore a 30 mA.
% L'apparecchio va collegato a una presa con messa a terra.

< Se Il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato va sostituite dal produttore o da un centro assistenza autorizzato o da
persona qualificata par evitare rischi.

% Questo apparecchio non va usato con timer estemi o altri sistemi di controllo a distanza.

% ATTENZIONE: Non usare carbone o alfre sostanze combustibili con quest'apparecchio.

# Prima di pulire 'apparecchio rimuovere il connettore e asciugare il terminale nell'apparecchio prima di usarlo
nuovamente.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI RELATIVE ALLA SICUREZZA

% Per avitare il surriscaldamento questo apparecchio non va coperto con sostanze solide o infiammabili
coma vassoi in alluminio, carta argentata o vassoi fatti di altri materiali resistenti al calore. L'uso di questi oggetti
o materiali sulla griglia mette a rischio la sicurezza del prodotio e pud provocare seri danni.

4 Non toccare superficl bollenti. Usare maniglie e

% Quando non & in funzions o per le operazioni dipullz:laatawarol'mpamcdiodalhpmu

4 L'uso di accessori non raccomandati o venduti dal produttora possono provocars lesioni.

% Usare ['apparecchio solo su una superficie piana e stabile.

4 Non usare l'apparecchio sa apparecchio, cavo elattrico o prasa sono danneggiati.

< Non immergere l'apparecchio, il comando della temperatura, il cave di alimentazione o la spina in acqua per
evitare il rischio di scosse slettriche.

% Staccare 'apparecchic dalla presa prima di imuovere Il comando della temperatura.

% Non lasciare mai l'apparacchio in funzione senza cha nessuno lo controlli.

4% Non usare l'apparecchio vicine a sostanze combustibill come legno, erba secca, cespugll, ecc.

4 Non far venire a contatto l'apparecchio con sostanze infiammabili come carta, sahviette, sostanze chimiche, scc.

© Non usare 'apparecchic come fonte di calore.

4 Non spostare l'apparecchio durante Fuso. Far raffreddare prima di spostario o di riporio.

]
[w3]
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PARTI 4

1. Ripiano

2. Comando di temperatura & cavo di alimentazione
3. Piano della griglia
4.
5.

Coperchio
Gancio [
\\
" 1
{
HCap
—
Piatto di raccolta sistemato sotto il comando della ” “
temperatura
MONTAGGIO
1. lo scaffale alle quatiro gambe con le viti in
dotazione e | dadi a farfalla. 1

2. Sistemare le gambe nei fori della griglia. i
3. Sistemare nella griglia il piatto di raccolta.
4, Installare il comando della temperatura sulla griglia assicurandosi che sia fissato comettamente.

5. Sistemare il plano della griglia sopra la stessa.
6. Separare le parti del coperchio dall'assemblaggio del gancio.

. LI
I I

Parti del coperchio Assemblaggio del gancio
7. Assamblare le parti del coperchio sullo stesso.

8. Attaccare il coperchio alla griglia tramite il gancio.

FUNZIONAMENTO
L'apparscchio & adatto ad uso intemo ed estemo.
ATTENZIONE: Non usare mai la griglia se il piatto di raccolta non & al suo posto.

1. Collegare l'apparecchio,
Lindicatore luminoso rosso si accends.

o]
-l


http://www.vandenborre.be

2. Ruotare il comando della temperatura sulla posizione d erata
3. Quando si raggiunge Iammmnndmlmlm 550 sl spagne.
Far preriscaldare la griglia per almenc 10 minuti.

4. Sistemare il cibo da grigliare sull'apposita plastra.
Durante la cottura lMndicatore luminoso rosso si A

si abbassa per riportarsi a quella indicata sul te
5. Qﬂﬂnlldboéptum,puhmllmnwﬂnddhhn arap
memlmmdapegm

Suggerimenti per la cottura:
* Per ottenere | Asultati miglierl, prima di grigliare il eibo surgelato.
» Non usare mai le stesse posate per il cibo crudo e cotto.
« Si raccomanda di grigliare cibo CON UNO SPESSORE NQN SUPERIORE A 2.5 cm.

ra su "MIN" & staccare 'apparecchio dalla presa di

GUIDA PER LA COTTURA
Cibo Durata raccomandata per la grigliatura (minuti)
Manzo:
Bistecca 5-T (poco cotta)
7-8 (media cottura)
8-12 (ben cotta)
Hamburger 8-12 (ben cofta)
Maiale
Cotoletta 815
Costine 15-20
Salsicce 10-15
Costata d'agnello 45
Pollo
Coscia 57
Petio (zenza ossa) 10
Pesce
Filetto di salmone 57
Spisdino di pasce 58
Spiedino di carme 10-20
Tutolo (interc) 15-20
RICETTE
Verdure grigliate
4 patate
500 g zucchini
1 grossa cipolla
4 carote
Sale

Peps
2 cucchial di olio o burro fuso

Preriscaldare 'apparecchio par 10 minuti. Pelare patate, carote a cipolle. Tagliare la patate a meta a
tagliare carote e cipolle a pezzi. Insaporire con pape e sale e aggiungere olio o burro.
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Grigliare da 15 a 30 minuti fino a che le verdure sono prontel Durante la cotture girare le verdure.

Pollo al miele
500 g di filetto di polio
Sale

Pepe

Marinatura:

3 cucchlal d'olio

2 cucchial di soia

2 cucchiai di miale

2 cucchial di succo di limone

Tagliare il filetto a pezzi di uguali dimensioni. Preparare la n'r‘lm‘lura in una ciotola. Unire il pollo alla marinatura,
Lasciario riposare In frigorifero per almeno 2 ore.

Infilare il pollo sugli spiedini. Grigliare per circa 10 minuti. Girare spesso gli spiedini. Insaporire con sale e pepe.

Roast beef
1kg roast beef
1 cucchial d'olio
Sale

Pepe

Preriscaldare 'apparecchio per 10 minuti. Marinare la came.
Sistemare la came sulla griglia. Sistemars il termometro in modo che si trovi sulla parte centrale della came.
Grigliare per 10 minuti e pol girare la came.

Costate di maiale
6 costate

Marinatura:

1 cucchiaio di misle

4 cucchial di sola

2 cucchial di salsa chili
1 cucchiai d'olio

Scaldare gli ingredienti per la marinatura fino a sciogliere il misle. Sistemare il maiale in un piatto e versarvi sopra la
marinatura. Girare le costate. Lagciarle in frigorifero per 2 ore.

Preriscaldare la griglia. Grigliare le costate per circa 6 minuti per parte.

Costate di agnello
8 costate di agnello
Sale
Pepe

Marinatura:

1 cucchiai d'olio

2 cucchiai di succo di limone
1 cucchialo di origano

2 spicchl daglio schiacclati

Mischiare gli ingredienti per la marinatura. Marinare le costate e lasciarle riposare un po'.
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Preriscaldare la griglia. Grigliare le costate da 3 a 4 minuti ppr parte. Insaporirle con sale e pape.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
Staccare l'apparecchio dalla presa di corrente e far raffredddre prima di pulire.

Pulire |a parts estema dell'apparecchio con un panno umidol Non usare mai prodotti per lucidare il matallo.

Le superfici che vengono a contatto con il eibo vanno pulite per evitare la contaminazione incrociata
tra cibi di tipo diverso, si consiglia I'uso di acqua pulita bol @ un detersivo delicato quando si tratta con superfici
chs vangono a contatto con il cibo.

Occormre sempre seguire corrette pratiche igieniche per la possibilita di avvelenamento da cibo
[contaminazione incrociata,

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE
Potenza: 230V~ S50Hz

Ci scusiamo per qualsiasi problema causato da piccole discrepanze in queste istruzioni, causate da miglioramenti e
sviluppi apportati al prodotto.

Kesa Electricals @ UK: ECIN 6TE 15/ 02 / 2012
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ADVERTENCIAS

% Este electrodoméstico esté disefiado solo para uso domégtico en el hogar y no deberd ser usado para ningin
ofro propésito ni ninguna otra aplicacién, como cualquisr|otro uso no doméstico o uso en un entorno comercial.

% Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de los 8 fifios y por parsonas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o que tengan falta de gxperiencia y conocimiento siempre que esté bajo
supervision o hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al usp del da forma sagura y entiendan los riesgos
que conlleva dicho aparato. Los nifios no deberan jugar gon el aparato. Los nifios no deberan realizar tareas de
limpieza o mantenimiento de usuario a menos que tengan més de 8 afios y estén supervisados.

< Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcancs de los rjifios con menos de 8 afios.
4 El aparato es adecuado para uso en exteriorss.

4 El cable de alimentacién de corriente deberé ser revisa
aparato deberé ser usado si el cable esté dafiado.

4 El aparato debera ser alimentado a través de un dispos
operacién residual medida que no supere los 30 mA.

4 El aparato debe ser conectado a una toma de red que tenga conexién a tiema.

% Sl se estropea el cable de red, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o por personas de
cualificacion similar con el fin de evitar peligros.

4 El aparato no esté disefiado para ser oparado mediante un temporizador externo ni mediante un sistema de
control remoto.

& ADVERTENCIA: No se debe usar carbén vegetal o combustibles similares con este aparato.

4% El conector debe ser retirado antes de limpilar el aparato v la entrada del aparato debe ser secada antes de que
éste sea usado de nuevo.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

% Para evitar sobrecalentamientos, este aparato no deberé estar cubierto por ning(n material sdlido o flexible tal
coma una bandeja de aluminio, papel de aluminic o bandejas hachas de otros materiales resistentes al calor. El
uso de dichos elementos o materiales en |a parrilla dafiarfan la seguridad de su producto y producirian serios
dafios.

4 No tocar las superficies calientes, Usar asas 0 pomos.

4 Desconectar el aparato de la toma de red cuando no se use o antes de limpiar.

% El uso de accesorios que no estén recomendados o no vendidos por el fabricante puede causar lesiones.

4 Poner el aparato en funcionamiento solo sobre una superficie plana y estable.

@anwmmudonaniﬂmdmmmdﬁwuoohdwjadomnmuﬁndaﬁm

4 No sumergir el aparato, controlador de temperatura, cable o clavija de conexién en agua para protager de

eléctricas.

descargas 5

4 Desconectar el aparato antes de retirar el controlador de temperatura.

% No delar nunca desatendido el aparato cuando se esté usando.

4 No usar el aparato cerca de materiales combustibles tales como madera, hierba seca, matas, etc.

4 No permitir que el aparato entre en contacto con materiales inflamables tales como papel, toallas, productos
quimicos, ete.

% No usar el aparato como calefactor,

4 No dejar desatendido el aparato mientras se esté usando. Dejar que se enfrie antes de moverlo o guardario.
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COMPONENTES 4

1. Cubiarta

2. Controlador de temperatura con cable de conexién
2. Repisa de parrilla

4, Tapa

5. Enganche

ap

Cubsta de goteo colocada debajo del controlador

s VAR

1. Una la cubierta a las cuatro patas con los tomillos y

tuercas de palometa suministrada.

2. Encajar las patas en los agujeros de la parrilla.

3. Colocar la cubeta de goteo en la parrilla. 1
4, Instalar el controlador de temperatura en la parilla para v
asegurar que esté comrectaments montada.

5. Colocar la repisa de parrilla en la parrilla.

6. Separer las partes de la tapa del ensamblaje del enganche.

Partes de la tapa
7. Montar las partes de la tapa en la tapa.

8. Unir la tapa a la parrilla con el enganche.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
El aparato esta disefiado para uso en intsriores y exteriores.
ADVERTENCIA: No usar nunca la parrilla sin tener colocada la cubeta de goteo.

1. Enchufar el aparato,
Se encendera la luz indicadora roja.
2. Girar el controlador de temperatura a la posicién deseada.
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3. Cuando se alcanza la temperatura, se apaga la luz roja dgl indicador.
Dejar que la parmilla se precaliente durante al menog 10 minutos.

4, Colocar los alimentos que se van a asar en la repisa de |4 parrilla.
Mientras se asa, la luz indicadora roja oscilara entre
temperatura sube y baja debido a la accién del te

&. Cuando el alimento ests asado, girar el control de te
red.
El indicador luminoso rojo se apagara.

Consejos para asar:

« Para conseguir un mejor resultado de asado, por favor degcongele el alimento antes de asar.
# No usar nunca los mismos cublertos para alimentos crudeg y asados

+ Se recomienda usar alimentos que no tengan un grosor PERIOszsem

GUIA PARA ASAR
Alimento Tiempo do para asar (minutos)
Carne de vaca
Filete 5-7 (poco hecho)
7-9 (al punto)
8-12 (muy hecha)
Hamburguesa 8-12 (muy hecha)
Camne de cerdo
Chuleta 815
Costilla de cardo 15-20
Salchichas 10-15
Chuleta de cordero 45
Polio
Piama 57
Pechuga (sin hueso) 10
Pescado
Filata de salmbn 57
Brocheta de pascado 58
Brocheta de camne de vaca 10-20
Mazorca de maiz (entera) 15-20
RECETAS
Verduras asadas
4 patatas
500 g zucchini
1 cabolla grande
4 zanahorias
Sal
Pimienta

2 cucharadas grandes de aceite o mantequilla fundida

Precalentar el aparato durante 10 minutos. Pelar las patatas, zanahorias y cebolla. Cortar las patatas por la mitad
ycortar las zanahorias y cebollas en piezas. Condimentar con pimienta y sal y suavizar con aceite o mantequilla.

Asar durante 15 a 30 minutos hasta que las verduras estén listas. Dar la vuslta a las verduras durante el asado.
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Polle con miel

500 g en filetes de pollo
Sal

Pimienta

Adobo:

3 cucharadas grandes de acsite

2 cucharadas grandes de soja

2 cucharadas grandes de miel

2 cucharadas grandes de zumo de limén

Cortar el filete en trozos iguales. Preparar el adobo en un tagén. Mezclar el polio con el adobo. Dejariodurante al
manos 2 horas en 8l refrigerador.

Ensartar el pollo en brochetas. Asar durante unos 10 minutos. Girar con frecuencia las brochetas. Condimentar con
sal y pimienta.

Came asada

1 kg de came asada

1 cucharada grande de acsite
Sal

Pimienta

Precalentar la parrilla durante 10 minutos. Adobar la came.
Colocar la came en la parrilla. Colocar el termémetro para que punta toque la parte media de la came. Asar primsro
durante 10 minutos ¥ después girar la came.

Chuletas de cerdo
6 chuletas

Adobo:

1 cucharada grande de miel

4 cucharadas grandes de soja
2 cucharaditas de salsa chile
1 cucharada grande de aceite

Colocar los ingredientes del adobo en un sartén hasta que se haya fundido la miel. Colocar las chuletas en un plato
y varter el adobo. Girar las chuletas. Dajar las chuletas en el refrigerador durants 2 horas.

Precalentar la parrilla. Asar las chuletas durante aproximadamente 6 minutos por cada lado.

Chuletas de cordero
8 chuletas de cordero
Sal

Pimienta

Adobo:

1 cucharada grande de aceite

2 cucharadas grandes de zumo de limén
1 cucharadita de orégano

2 dientes de ajo aplastados

Mezclar los ingredientes con el adobo. Adobar las chuletas v defartas durante un rato.
Precalentar la parrilla. Asar las chulstas durants aproximadaments 3 o 4 minutos por cada lado. Condimentar con
2al y pimienta.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
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Desenchufar el aparato v dejario enfriar completamente de limplar.

Limpiar el exterior del aparato con un pafio himedo. No nunca un abrillantador de metales.

Las superficies en contacto con los alimentos deben ser li regularmente para evitar contaminaciones
cruzadas de diferentes tipes de alimentos, se aconseja el de agua calientelimpia con un detergente suave
cuando se trata de superficies que antran en contacto con Igs alimentos.

Se deberan seguir siempre unas précticas correctas de hig con los alimentos para evitar la posibilidad de
envensnamiento o contaminacién cruzada con los alimentos.

ESPECIFICACIONES
Valores nominales: 230V~ 50Hz

Nos disculpamos por cualquier inconveniente que pueda geherarse por Inconsistencias menores en estas

instrucciones, las cuales podrian aparecer como resultado dal desarrolio y mejora dsl producto
KesaElectricals®UK: ECIN 6TE 15/02/2012
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